# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 8/23/2018

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ROCKFORD POWER, LLC and	)	
ROCKFORD POWER II, LLC	)	
Petitioners,	)	
V.	)	PCB NO. 15-086
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	)	(CAAPP Permit Appeal – Air)
AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	

### **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: Don Brown, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
don.brown@illinois.gov

Jamie D. Getz Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602 jgetz@atg.state.il.us Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 brad.halloran@illinois.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today electronically filed a Waiver of Decision Deadline with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Dated: August 23, 2018 Respectfully submitted,

Rockford Power, LLC and Rockford Power II, LLC

/s/ Byron F. Taylor Byron F. Taylor Katharine F. Newman SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP One South Dearborn Chicago, Illinois 60603

# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 8/23/2018

### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ROCKFORD POWER, LLC and	)
ROCKFORD POWER II, LLC	)
Petitioners,	)
v.	) PCB NO. 15-086 (CAAPP Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) (CAAFF Fellilit Appeal – All)
Respondent.	) )

# **WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE**

ROCKFORD POWER, LLC and ROCKFORD POWER II, LLC, by and through their attorneys, Sidley Austin LLP, waive the Board's statutory decision deadline in this matter up to and including March 14, 2019.

Dated: August 23, 2018 Respectfully submitted,

Rockford Power, LLC and Rockford Power II, LLC

/s/ Byron F. Taylor Byron F. Taylor Katharine F. Newman SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP One South Dearborn Chicago, Illinois 60603

# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 8/23/2018

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, certify that on August 23, 2018, I electronically served the attached **Waiver** of **Decision Deadline** on the following persons:

Don Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

Jamie D. Getz
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
jgetz@atg.state.il.us

Bradley P. Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 brad.halloran@illinois.gov

### /s/ Byron F. Taylor

Byron F. Taylor Katharine F. Newman SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP One South Dearborn Chicago, Illinois 60603 bftaylor@sidley.com knewman@sidley.com